
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 14 April 2016 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, Rob Frost, 
Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Josie Paszek. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
14 APRIL 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 14 January 2016 
 

 

6. Update on the Information Commissioner's Office 
Consensual Audit 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources. 
 

 

7. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2014/15 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

 Report from KPMG. 
 

 

8. External Audit Plan 2015/16 (Pages 39 - 56) 
 Report from KPMG. 

 
 

9. Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (Pages 57 - 66) 
 Report from KPMG. 

 
 

10. Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Pages 67 - 110) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 

 
 

11. Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report (Pages 111 - 132) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance. 

 
 

12. Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards External 
Assessment Process 2016/17 

(Pages 133 - 140) 

 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 
 

 

13. Compliance with International Auditing Standards (Pages 141 - 150) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance. 

 
 

   



 

 

14. Revised Terms of Reference (Pages 151 - 156) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

15. Work Programme (Pages 157 - 162) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

16. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 
on 14 July 2016 at 5.00 p.m. 
 
(Please note that provisional dates are being arranged for 
2016/17) 
 
 
 

 



 1


[...]
nd specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 January 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, 

Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Josie Paszek. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
 Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
 Richard Jones (Assistant Director of Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Audit Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Tim Cutler (Partner, KPMG) 
 Alison Ormston (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
 Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
   

 
1.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 In the absence of the Chair (Councillor Steve Jones) at the start of the meeting, 
the Deputy Chair (Councillor Joe Otten) Chaired the meeting for items 1 to 9. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dianne Hurst and Rob 
Frost. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matter Arising 
5.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, it was noted that the 

Committee’s Terms of Reference had last been reviewed in 2010. 
[...]
7072 7445 or by writing to 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 

London, SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT – 14 APRIL 2016 

 
 
ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17 

Report from KPMG. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
That the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2016/17 is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Category of Report - Open 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 59



P
age 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



1  

 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE DATE   
   14th April 2016   

 

REPORT OF  Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit  ITEM    
  

SUBJECT  Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 
 
 

 

SUMMARY The report presents the Internal Audit planning 
methodology and programme of work for 2016/17. 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS In respect of the provision of the statutory Internal 
Audit function and in order to comply with best 
professional practice (including PSIAS Standards) it 
is recommended that Members endorse the 
attached programme of work for 2016/17. 

 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    K Inman 
 

31 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS  K Inman TEL NO.  
              273 4435 
AREA(S) AFFECTED    
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Agenda Item 10

Page 67



2  

 
  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO : 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 68



3  

REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14th April 2016  
 
Director Finance Report – 2016/17 Work Programme 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to present and communicate to members of the 

Audit Committee the internal audit plan for 2016/17. 

 

 

Background 

 

2. The strategy for Internal Audit work is to focus on areas of high-risk activity in 

order to provide assurance that risk and internal control systems are being 

properly managed by Directors in service areas.   

 

3. The basis of the planning process was not a fully risk scored audit universe 

but was more reliant on perceived areas of risk and emerging issues.  

Management are asked to contribute to the planning process, however the 

plan and its contents are entirely the responsibility of Internal Audit. 

 

 

Planning Methodology 

 

4. In order to plan for the use of Internal Audits’ resources, the approach is 

structured around the following: 

• Utilisation of the corporate risk management process including the 

corporate risk register and portfolio risk management plans. 

• Utilisation of the information provided by Directors under the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) process. 

• Areas of highest perceived risk as determined by the Chief 

Executive/Executive Management Team (EMT)/Executive Director - 

Resources/Director of Finance/Assistant Directors of Finance 

/Senior Finance Managers/ Finance Managers. 

• An allocation of resource to cover fraud, theft and corruption 

allegations (re-active investigations). 

• Pro-active counter fraud work. 

• Main financial systems (MFS) work. 

 

5. The format of the tactical plan was rev
[...]
ments in place).  
 

 

  

 

Page 132



   

1  

 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE DATE   
   14th April 2016   

 

REPORT OF  Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit  ITEM    
  

SUBJECT Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) – 
External Assessment Process 2016/17 

 
 

 

SUMMARY The report presents the proposed approach to the PSIAS 
requirement for an external assessment of the internal 
audit service.   

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
To approve participation by Sheffield City Council in the peer review process 
developed by the Core Cities Chief Internal Auditors group which will address 
the requirement for an external assessment. 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    K Inman 
 

17 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS  K Inman TEL NO.  
              273 4435 
AREA(S) AFFECTED    
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 
 
 
 

  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Agenda Item 12

Page 133



   

2  

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO : 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



   

3  

 
REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14th April 2016  
 
Senior Finance Manager Report  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) requires that an 

external assessment of an organisation’s internal audit function is carried 

out once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or 

assessment team.  

 

2. The purpose of the external assessment is to help improve delivery of 

the audit service and establish whether governance requirements 

relating to provision of the service are embedded. 

  

3. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the method by which 

the external assessment will be undertaken at the council.   

 

Background 

4. There are two possible approaches to external assessments outlined in 

the standard; either a full external assessment or an internal self-

assessment which is validated by an external reviewer.  

 

5. The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) offer a service to 

provide external assessments; however quotations received were in the 

region of £11-15k.   

 
6. There are financial savings to members of the core cities group by 

adopting the peer review approach outlined within this paper.  In 

addition, the approach is in keeping with the promotion of collaborative 

working arrangements. 

 
7. Whilst participating in the peer review process would incur no direct 

costs, there would be a time commitment for the audit team to become a 

reviewer for another authority.   An allocation of 5 days has been made 

to perform the review of Nottingham City Council. 

 
8. The Senior Finance Manager (SFM) is satisfied that the other 

organisations involved in the peer review have the appropriate 

qualifications and independence to undertake the review.  Subject to 

agreement of the approach, Leeds City Council will undertake the review 

of SCC’s internal audit service. 

 

 

 

 

Page 135



   

4  

Review Process 

 

9. Detailed terms of reference have been devised by the core cities group 

to explain the principles and approach to be taken.  These are attached 

at appendix 1. 

 

10. Prior to the ex
[...]
e can demonstrate to 
the External Auditors and the wider audience, that they have exercised the 
required oversight to meet the requirements of the International Standards on 
Auditing. This report draws together much of the work that has been 
undertaken by the Audit Committee in the past year. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1) Members are asked to confirm that the report gives an accurate 
reflection of the reports that they have received and considered 
throughout the year.   

2) Members are also asked to confirm that they now have an overview of 
the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are assured that 
they are fulfilling the requirements of “those charged with governance” 
under the International Auditing Standards. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    K Inman 
 

46 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS   TEL NO.  
  0114 27 34435 
AREA(S) AFFECTED    
 

 

  
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 13

Page 141



 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
Financial implications 

 

 
YES /NO Cleared by: K Inman 

Legal implications 
 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES /NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Property implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?  YES /NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES /NO  

 
 
  

Page 142



Sheffield City Council 
 

Report to the Audit Committee April 2016 
 

Compliance with International Auditing Standards (IASs) 
 

Elements of the Council’s System of Internal Control reviewed by the 
Audit Committee in order to form their opinion on the adequacy of 

control 
 
Introduction 
 
1) As part of the International Auditing Standards (IAS) there is a 

requirement for those charged with governance (for Sheffield City Council 
this is the Audit Committee) to formally demonstrate that they have 
exercised adequate oversight of management’s processes for identifying 
and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of internal control.  
 

2) For the past few years similar reports have been produced for the Audit 
Committee to enable them to demonstrate that they have taken the 
appropriate overview of the entire governance framework of the Council, 
and have therefore exercised the necessary oversight to meet the 
requirements of the International Standards on Auditing. 

 
 
Key Requirements of the International Auditing Standards 
 
3) The key elements that are required to be covered by members in relation 

to the International Auditing Standard (UK&I) (IAS) are noted below: 
 
4) Under ISA 240 the Council’s appointed external auditors (in the case of 

Sheffield City Council KPMG LLP) are required to understand how those 
charged with governance exercise oversight of management processes 
for identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of 
internal control in the Council. Explicit to this is gaining confirmation of the 
following:-  

 
(i) how the Audit Committee oversees management processes to identify 

and respond to such risks (both counter-fraud arrangements, and 
more general oversight of internal control arrangements), and 

(ii) whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged 
frauds affecting the Council. 

 
5) ISA 250 requires that external auditors understand how those charged 

with governance gain assurance that all relevant laws and regulations 
have been complied with.  

 
6) Additionally those charged with governance must approve the financial 

statements, so an understanding 
[...]
h Opinion Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

   

September 
2016 

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 

Tim Cutler/Alison Ormston 
(KPMG) 

 Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Interim 
Director of Finance) 

 Internal Audit Annual Report Dave Phillips (Interim 
Director of Finance) 

   

November 
2016 

Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 Tim Cutler/Alison Ormston 
(KPMG) 

   

December 
2016 

(Additional meeting if required)  

   

January 
2017 

Progress on Reports with a High Opinion Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

   

February 
2017 

(Additional meeting if required)  

   

March 
2017 

(Additional meeting if required)  

   

April 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 International Auditing Standards – 
Compliance with Internal Control/Counter 
Fraud  

Dave Phillips (Interim 
Director of Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2015/16 

Tim Cutler/Alison Ormston 
(KPMG) 

Page 160



 External Audit Plan 2016/17 Tim Cutler/Alison Ormston 
(KPMG) 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 Tim Cutler/Alison Ormston 
(KPMG) 

   

July 2017 Summary of the Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Interim 
Director of Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth (Director 
of Legal and Governance) 

 Audit Committee Annual report Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Progress on Reports with a High Opinion Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Update on the Information Commissioner's Office Consensual Audit
	ICO Follow up report

	7 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15
	Annual Report 2014/15

	8 External Audit Plan 2015/16
	External Audit Plan

	9 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17
	Annual Audit Fee Letter

	10 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	Internal Audit Plan

	11 Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report
	12 Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards External Assessment Process 2016/17
	13 Compliance with International Auditing Standards
	14 Revised Terms of Reference
	Proposed Revisions

	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 April 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), Tony Damms, Rob Frost, 

Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten and Josie Paszek. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
 Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Stephen Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 John Curtis (Head of Information and Knowledge Management) 
 Trevor Rees (Director, KPMG) 
 Alison Ormston (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
 Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
   

 
1.  
 

MR RICK PLEWS 
 

1.1 Councillor Steve Jones (Chair of the Committee) reported that Rick Plews was 
attending his last meeting of the Committee as an Independent Co-opted Member 
as his term of office expired on 17 May 2016 and thanked him for his valuable 
contribution to the work of the Committee. 

  
1.2 The Interim Executive Director, Resources commented that Rick Plews was one 

of two Co-opted members that were first appointed to the Committee in 2011. He 
considered that the independent members were an important part of the 
Committee with a non-partisan approach and he highlighted Mr Plews’ effective 
contribution. 

  
1.3 Mr Plews thanked the Committee and stated that he had found it an interesting 

experience, had enjoyed his time on the Committee and would miss being 
involved. 

  
1.4 Resolved: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Rick Plews for his contribution to the work of the Committee and offers him its 
best wishes for the future. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6.  
 

UPDATE ON THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE CONSENSUAL 
AUDIT 
 

6.1 The Head of Information and Knowledge Management introduced a report of the 
Interim Executive Director, Resources on a follow-up data protection audit report 
from the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). This followed a consensual 
audit undertaken by the ICO in March 2015 and which was reported to the 
meeting of this Committee on 24 September 2015.  

  
6.2 The consensual audit had reviewed Freedom of Information, Subject Access 

Requests and Information Sharing and made 69 recommendations from areas 
such as providing training to staff to updating policies and procedures. The 
follow-up report from the ICO indicated that progress had been made in all the 
areas. Internal Audit would review progress made against those 
recommendations that were partially completed. 

  
6.3 It was noted that in terms of the completion target being a minimum of 95% and 

not set at 100%, there was a need to factor in how a performance indicator can 
be smarter, challenging and be met. Sheffield was leading the way in terms of the 
Core Cities in this area. 

  
6.4 The ICO was pleased with the progress that the City Council had made to date 

and that areas would be prioritised to continue to meet all the initial 
recommendations. 

  
6.5 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the Information 

Commissioner’s Office follow-up audit report and the progress made. 
 
7.  
 

CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

7.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the Annual Report for the certification 
work KPMG had undertaken on the Council’s grants claims and returns for 
2014/15 in relation to the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim (completed under the 
Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements), Pooling Capital 
Receipts and the Teachers’ Pension return. The recommendations from the 
Annual Report had been accepted by the Council. 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
7.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee on the prior year 

recommendations, the Senior Manager indicated that she was satisfied with the 
action taken. 

  
7.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report. 
 
8.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 that 
described the audit of the Council’s financial statements, the value for money 
arrangements work and other areas of audit focus that included the new Fair 
Value Measurement (IFRS 13) and the Better Care Fund. 

  
8.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee and indicated 

that:- 
  
 (a) the value for money work did not comment on whether value for money was 

achieved but considered the arrangements. It also took account of other 
inspections and there had been strengthening of those inspections. 

   
 (b) although some additional work had been identified as part of the audit, no 

major issues had emerged from the work undertaken. 
  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report. 
 
9.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17 
 

9.1 The Committee received the Annual Audit Fee Letter that set out the audit work 
and fee that KPMG proposed for the Council for 2016/17. Trevor Rees, Director, 
KPMG, referred to the payment that Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA) had received in respect of the Audit Commission’s retained earnings 
following completion of the Commission’s 2014/15 accounts and that this would 
be distributed to local authorities by the PSAA and was likely to be approximately 
15% of the audit fee. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2016/17. 
 
10.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

10.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report that set out the 
Internal Audit planning methodology and programme of work for 2016/17. This 
focussed on areas of high-risk activity in order to provide assurance that risk and 
internal control systems were being properly managed by Directors in service 
areas. The planning process was based on perceived areas of risk and emerging 
issues. 

  
10.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee and indicated 

that the Better Care Fund and a review of the new financial system were included 
in the Plan. On the concern raised on the level of resources available to Internal 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Audit, it was noted that the Team had not reduced in size. 
  
10.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) in respect of the provision of the statutory Internal Audit function and in 

order to comply with best professional practice, including the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, endorses the programme of work for 2016/17 set 
out in the appendix to the report now submitted; and 

   
 (b) requests the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) to include in the 

Internal Audit Annual Report to be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee in September 2016, the impact of any additional fraud work on 
other areas of the Internal Audit Plan. 

 
11.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 

11.1 The Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the Interim Director 
of Finance informing the Committee of Internal Audit’s work on fraud and 
corruption and the outcomes of the work from its investigations and the National 
Fraud Initiative. He referred to the 15 investigations undertaken by Internal Audit 
that had been reported by management and added that they also gave advice on 
a further 20 cases where investigations remained with management. Appended to 
the report was the Governance Checklist for Fraud 2015/16 for those responsible 
for governance and this highlighted the Council’s processes compared to best 
practice. CIPFA were developing a new process that would be used for this 
exercise in future years. 

  
11.2 This was the first report since the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation 

Service that now investigated housing benefit fraud and which was previously the 
largest element of fraud investigation undertaken by the Council. Following the 
closure of the Audit Commission, two bodies came forward to undertake the 
survey on fraud previously undertaken by the Commission called Protecting the 
Public Purse. It was decided not to take part in either exercise in 2015 due to the 
short notice and the work involved. 

  
11.3 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee. The Interim 

Executive Director, Resources indicated that it was everyone’s responsibility to 
fight fraud. 

  
11.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the 

completed Checklist for Fraud for those responsible for governance appended to 
the report. 

 
12.  
 

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT 
PROCESS 2016/17 
 

12.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report presenting the 
proposed approach to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
requirement for an external assessment of the Internal Audit service.  This was 
required to be undertaken once every five years by a qualified independent 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 5 of 6 
 

assessor or assessment team. The purpose of the external assessment was to 
help improve delivery of the audit service and establish whether governance 
requirements relating to provision of the service are embedded. 

  
12.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves participation by the Council in the peer 

review process developed by the Core Cities’ Chief Internal Auditors’ Group which 
would address the requirement for an external assessment using a validated self-
assessment approach, as set out in the report. 

 
13.  
 

COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

13.1 The Interim Director of Finance submitted a report indicating that as part of the 
International Auditing Standards (IAS) there was a requirement for those charged 
with governance (for the Council this was the Audit Committee) to formally 
demonstrate that they have exercised adequate oversight of management’s 
processes for identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of 
internal control. For the past few years similar reports have been produced for the 
Audit Committee to enable it to demonstrate that it has taken the appropriate 
overview of the entire governance framework of the Council and have therefore 
exercised the necessary oversight to meet the requirements of the IAS. 

  
13.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Director KPMG 

indicated that this information was taken into account when undertaking the 
external audit. 

  
13.3 Resolved: That the Committee confirms that:- 
  
 (a) the report gives an accurate reflection of the reports it has received and 

considered throughout the year; and 
   
 (b) it has an overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so it is 

assured that it is fulfilling the requirements of ‘those charged with 
governance’ under the International Auditing Standards. 

 
14.  
 

REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

14.1 Further to a request at the last meeting of the Committee, the Director of Legal 
and Governance submitted a report containing a number of proposed revisions to 
the Committee’s terms of reference and asking members to consider if any 
additional amendments should be included. 

  
14.2 A member of the Committee suggested the inclusion of (a) the Committee’s 

Annual Report, (b) an annual meeting with the Internal and External Auditors 
without management present, prior to a Committee meeting and (c) the ability for 
the Internal and External Auditors to raise matters informally with the Committee. 

  
14.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (i)  approves the changes to the Committee’s terms of reference as set out in 

the report with the addition of the production of an Annual report; 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

   
 (ii) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to make the necessary 

changes to the Council’s Constitution; and 
   
 (iii) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to make arrangements for 

members of the Committee to meet privately with the Internal and External 
Auditors, prior to meetings of the Committee and for the Internal and 
External Auditors to be able to raise matters informally with the Committee. 

 
15.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

15.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
setting out an outline work programme for 2016/17. 

  
15.2 A member of the Committee referred to the large number of items for the July 

meeting and asked if there was any scope for any of the items to be deferred. 
  
15.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) approves the outline work programme for 2016/17 and requests the Director 

of Legal and Governance to review the items for the July meeting and if any 
items can be deferred to a later meeting; and  

   
 (b) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to make arrangements for 

members of the Committee to meet privately with the External Auditor prior 
to the September Audit Committee meeting that will consider the Statement 
of Accounts and the external audit of the Accounts. 

 
16.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

16.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
14 July 2016 at 5.00 p.m. and that meeting dates for 2016/17 were being 
arranged. 

 
17.  
 

COUNCILLOR STEVE JONES 
 

17.1 The Interim Director of Finance reported that Councillor Steve Jones was 
attending his last meeting of the Committee, prior to standing down from the 
Council in May 2016. 

  
17.2 Councillor Jones stated that he had enjoyed chairing the Committee and working 

with the members and officers and had found the meetings interesting. 
  
17.3 Resolved: That this Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Councillor Steve Jones as Chair of the Committee and offers him its best wishes 
for the future. 

 


